CH \$40.00 333102

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM432650

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MIMECAST LIMITED		06/01/2017	Limited Corporation: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MIMECAST SERVICES LTD.
Street Address:	CITYPOINT, ONE ROPEMAKER STREET
City:	MOORGATE, LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	EC2Y9AW
Entity Type:	Limited Corporation: UNITED KINGDOM

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3331029	MIMECAST		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172890504

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-856-8145

Email: ip@brownrudnick.com
Correspondent Name: Mark S. Leonardo
Address Line 1: Brown Rudnick LLP
Address Line 2: One Financial Center

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark S. Leonardo
SIGNATURE:	/Mark S. Leonardo/
DATE SIGNED:	06/27/2017

Total Attachments: 6

source=Mimecast -Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Mimecast -Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Mimecast -Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Mimecast -Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

source=Mimecast -Trademark Assignment#page5.tif
source=Mimecast -Trademark Assignment#page6.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (hereinafter referred to as "Assignment") between Mimecast Limited, a corporation under the laws of the United Kingdom, having a place of business at CityPoint, One Ropemaker Street, Moorgate, London EC2Y 9AW (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), and Mimecast Services Ltd., a corporation under the laws of the United Kingdom, having a place of business at CityPoint, One Ropemaker Street, Moorgate, London EC2Y 9AW (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"). Both Assignor and Assignee are collectively referred to herein as the "Parties".

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor agrees to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the trademark applications and trademark registrations identified and set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, and all goodwill associated with the foregoing (collectively, the "Assigned Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to confirm Assignee's ownership of the Assigned Trademarks and assign to Assignee all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment of Assigned Trademarks. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee any and all worldwide right, title and interest Assignor holds, or may hold, in and to the Assigned Trademarks, including the goodwill of the business in connection with which said marks are used and which is symbolized by said marks, together with all rights derived therefrom and any registrations and applications therefor, including, without limitation, statutory, common law and contractual rights, in, to and under the Assigned Trademarks that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States, any multi-national trademark authority or any foreign country, now or hereafter arising or in effect, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns to the end of the term or terms for which the Assigned Trademarks is granted or reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, and in and to all rights to collect income, royalties, damages and payments in connection with any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, in and under all causes of action (either in law or in equity), and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned under this Assignment.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Assignment</u>. The Parties hereby request and authorize the relevant authority at the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or the applicable foreign authorities to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Trademarks.

Trademark Assignment Execution Copy

Page 1

- 3. <u>Further Assistance</u>. Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors and assigns, and their legal representatives such information, documents and assistance as Assignee or any such other person or entity may reasonably request to effectuate and implement this Assignment.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed by the Parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Rest of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

Trademark Assignment Execution Copy

Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date below by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

A	C	C	¥	G	J	88	D
/ L		ാ	Ł	127	٩	و پ	r.

MIMECAST LIMITED

By

Name: Peter Campbell

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Date: June 1, 2017

ASSIGNEE

MIMECAST SERVICES LTD.

By

Name: Neil Hamilton Murray

Title: Chief Technology Officer

Date:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date below by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

ASSIGNOR

MIMECAST LIMITED

By

Name: Peter Campbell

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Date:

ASSIGNEE

MIMECAST SERVICES LTD.

Ву

Name: Neil Hamilton Murray
Title: Chief Technology Officer

Date:

Trademark Assignment Execution Copy

Page 3

$\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE}\; \textbf{A}}$

Country	Trade Mark	Current Trademark Owner	Application/ Registration Number	Application/ Registration Date	Current Class	Status
Australia	MIMECAST	Mimecast Limited	1656848	6/11/2014	9, 38, 39, 42	Registered
Canada	MIMECAST	Mimecast Limited	1702086	10/11/2014	9, 38, 39, 42	Pending
European Community Trade Mark Office (OHIM)	MIMECAST	Mimecast Limited	004386504	10/05/2005	9, 38, 39, 42	Registered
South Africa	MIMECAST	Mimecast Limited	2003/18481	10/22/2003	9	Registered
South Africa	MIMECAST	Mimecast Limited	2003/18482	10/22/2003	38	Registered
South Africa	MIMECAST	Mimecast Limited	2014/30176	05/11/2014	39	Pending
South Africa	MIMECAST	Mimecast Limited	2003/18483	10/22/2003	42	Registered
South Africa	MIMECAST A BRAIN FOR YOUR EMAIL DEVICE	Mimecast Limited	2003/18484	10/22/2003	9	Registered
South Africa	MIMECAST A BRAIN FOR YOUR EMAIL DEVICE	Mimecast Limited	2003/18485	10/22/2003	38	Registered

Country	Trade Mark	Current Trademark Owner	Application/ Registration Number	Application/ Registration Date	Current Class	Status
South Africa	MIMECAST A BRAIN FOR YOUR EMAIL DEVICE	Mimecast Limited	2003/18486	10/22/2003	42	Registered
South Africa	UNIFIED EMAIL MANAGEME NT	Mimecast Limited	2008/20602	9/2/2008	9	Registered
South Africa	UNIFIED EMAIL MANAGEME NT	Mimecast Limited	2008/20603	9/2/2008	38	Registered
South Africa	UNIFIED EMAIL MANAGEME NT	Mimecast Limited	2008/20604	9/2/2018	39	Registered
South Africa	UNIFIED EMAIL MANAGEME NT	Mimecast Limited	2008/20605	9/2/2018	42	Registered
United States	MIMECAST	Mimecast Limited	3,331,029	11/05/2005	9, 38, 39, 42	Registered

Trademark Assignment Execution Copy

RECORDED: 06/27/2017

Page 5